

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/17/2018 10:03 AM

NO. 361144

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

TATUM ACEVEDO,

Appellant,

v.

BRANDI JORDAN, STEVE JORDAN
and ANTHONY JORDAN

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CLAIRE CARDEN, WSBA #50590
Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

JENNIFER YOGI, WSBA #31928
Northwest Justice Project
401 2nd Avenue S. #407
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-1519

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT A NONPARENTAL CUSTODY PROCEEDING IS NOT A “CHILD CUSTODY PROCEEDING” SUBJECT TO THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-63 AND THE WASHINGTON STATE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT, RCW 13.38.010-190.....	11
1. The Trial Court Erred by Entering Custody Orders that Violate ICWA On Their Face	12
a. <u>ICWA and WICWA Aim to Protect the Rights of Indian Children, Parents and Tribes by Preventing Unwarranted Separation</u>	13
b. <u>The Trial Court Knew, or Should Have Known, that N.J. is an Indian Child</u>	14
c. <u>ICWA and WICWA Apply to Nonparental Custody Proceedings Involving an Indian Child</u>	18
2. The Court Must Determine That the Respondents Satisfied the Federal and State Indian Child Welfare Acts’ Prerequisites Before a Valid Foster	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Care Placement Could Be Ordered; this was Never Accomplished	20
a. <u>The Mother Did Not Consent to the Placement With the Respondents</u>	21
b. <u>Respondents Did Not Satisfy ICWA's Prerequisites for an Involuntary Placement</u>	22
3. Actions Taken in Violation of ICWA's Procedural and Evidentiary Requirements Must be Invalidated Under 25 U.S.C. § 1914 and the Orders That Were the Subject of the Motion to Invalidate Must be Vacated	26
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MS. ACEVEDO'S MOTION TO INVALIDATE THE NONPARENTAL CUSTODY DECREE, PURSUANT TO 25 U.S.C. § 1914, ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION	27
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MS. ACEVEDO'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE COURT LACKED SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO RULE WHEN THE ENTIRE STEVENS COUNTY FILE HAD BEEN TRANSFERRED TO SPOKANE COUNTY	28
D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MS. ACEVEDO'S MOTION TO VACATE	30
1. The Trial Court Erred by Denying Ms. Acevedo's Motion to Vacate for Lack of Jurisdiction When Venue had been Transferred to Spokane County	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Superior Court, Pursuant to RCW 4.12.030(3).....	30
2. The Trial Court Erred by Denying Ms. Acevedo’s Motion to Vacate Because Ms. Acevedo was a Child When She Signed the Order; She had no Guardian Ad Litem and No Attorney; She was Abused by One of the Parties and Dependent on the Other Two; and She Repudiated the Agreement Within a Year of Attaining Her Majority.....	35
a. <u>CR 60(b)(10) Allows this Court to Vacate the Third Party Custody Petition</u>	36
b. <u>CR 60(b)(11) Allows this Court to Vacate the Non-parental Custody Decree</u>	39
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re A.L.W.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 664, 32 P.3d 297, 301 (2001).....	16
<i>Aydelotte v. Audette</i> , 110 Wn.2d 248, 750 P.2d 1276 (1988).....	32
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 123 Idaho 464, 849 P.2d 925, 931 (1993)	16
<i>In re Beach</i> , 159 Wn. App. 686, 246 P.3d 845 (2011).....	12, 18, 19
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clampitt v. Thurston Cty</i> , 98 Wn.2d 638, 658 P.2d 641 (1983).....	34
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	37
<i>Doble v. State</i> , 95 Wn. 62, 163 P. 37 (1917).....	32
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038, 1047 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972).....	29, 35
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn. App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985).....	36
<i>In re Adoption of Henderson</i> , 97 Wn.2d 356, 644 P.2d 1178 (1982).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hous. Auth. of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001).....	40
<i>J.I. Case Thresh'g Mach. Co. v. Sires et al</i> , 21 Wn. 322, 58 P.209 (1899).....	32, 33
<i>In re Welfare of J.N.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 564, 95 P.3d 414 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>In re K.B.</i> , 2013 MT 133, 22, 370 Mont. 254, 259-60, 301 P.3d 836, 840 (.....)	27
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn. App. 135, 140, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	39
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 295, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003).....	30
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553, 560-561, 196 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2017).....	27
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 146 Wn.2d 878, 888, 51 P.3d 776, 782 (2002).....	18, 25
<i>State ex rel. McWhorter v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Wn. 574, 192 P. 903 (1920).....	32
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 32, 109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989).....	13, 25
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 198, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	30
<i>Morrison v. Morrison</i> , 25 Wn. 466, 470, 65 P. 779 (1901).....	37
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386, 1394 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Oytan v. David-Oytan</i> , 171 Wn. App. 781, 288 P.3d 56 (2012).....	31
<i>In re Custody of S.B.R.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 622, 719 P.2d 154, 156 (1986).....	13, 19, 22
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004).....	35
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas C'ty</i> , 108 Wn. App. 388, 30 P.3d 529 (2001).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. Monson</i> , 157 Wn. App. 443, 236 P.3d 991 (2010).....	31
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016).....	1, 20
<i>In re T.L.G.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 181, 108 P.3d 156, 161 (2005).....	16, 23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.49 (2000)	36
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 39 Wn. 641, 82 P. 154 (1905).....	36
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	32

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-63	3, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	13
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	1, 13, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(i)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	22, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1912(b)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1912(c)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a)	21, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.12.020.....	32
RCW 4.12.030.....	10
RCW 4.12.030(3)	30
RCW 4.12.090(1)	33
RCW 4.12.100.....	29
RCW 13.38.....	19, 20
RCW 13.38.010-90	3, 11
RCW 13.38.030.....	1, 14
RCW 13.38.040.....	6
RCW 13.38.040(1)(b).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 13.38.040(3)(a)	18
RCW 13.38.040(4)	28
RCW 13.38.040(7)	14
RCW 13.38.070.....	22
RCW 13.38.070(1)	22, 23
RCW 13.38.070(11)	14
RCW 13.38.130(1)	24
RCW 13.38.130(2)	24
RCW 13.38.150(1)	21
RCW 26.09.....	31
RCW 26.09.280.....	31
RCW 26.10.030(1)	31
RCW 26.10.034.....	10
RCW 26.10.034(1)	1, 19
RCW 26.10.034(2)	20, 23
RCW 26.18.220.....	22
RCW 26.20.190.....	31
RCW 26.28.015.....	37
 COURT RULES	
CR 59	35
CR 60	37, 39
CR 60(b)(2)	8, 10, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CR 60(b)(10)	<i>passim</i>
CR 60(b)(11)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.4(c).....	35

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 23.107(a)	14
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b)(1)	15
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b)(2)	15
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c)(1), (2)	15
25 C.F.R. § 13.108(a), (b)	16
82 Fed. Reg. 12986, 13005 (March 8, 2017)	17
83 Fed. Reg. 4235, 4238 (Jan. 30, 2018)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, GUIDELINES FOR IMPLEMENTING THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT, 11 (Dec. 30, 2016)	15
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, GUIDELINES FOR IMPLEMENTING THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT, 12 (Dec. 30, 2016)	16, 28
PHILLIP C. CROSBY, CUSTODY OF VAUGHN: EMPHASIZING THE IMPORTANCE OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN CHILD CUSTODY CASES, Boston University Law Review (1997).....	41
LISA KRZEWSKI, BUT I DIDN'T DO IT: PROTECTING THE RIGHTS OF JUVENILES DURING INTERROGATION, Boston College Third World Law Journal, 361 (2002)	38
